(a) All Uses Prepayment Option The Producer may acquire 
unrestricted Use rights, in all media throughout the world, 
including New Media, for a period of four (4) consecutive years 
from the date of first exploitation release in any Residual Market, 
for one hundred and thirty five percent (135%) of Net Fees for 
theatrical Productions, or one hundred and ten percent (110%) of 
Net Fees for television and other Productions. 

(b) Conventional Use Prepayment Option The Producer may acquire 
unrestricted Use rights, in all media throughout the world, 
excluding New Media, for a period of four (4) consecutive years 
from the date of first exploitation release in any conventional 
Residual Market, for one hundred and thirty percent (130%) of 
Net Fees for theatrical Productions or one hundred and five 
percent (105%) of Net Fees for television and other Productions. 

The Producer shall declare and specify the prepayment in the individual 
contract of the Performer. The prepayment must be paid to Performers 
at the time of production.  If the Producer elects one of the above